manage all coordination & supervision of the venue needed for the 
conference except booking guests and participants at the hotel. 

For and in consideration of the above services ARTES 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. submits a package cost of all requirements in 
the Conference Proper amounting to NINE HUNDRED NINETY 
EIGHT THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTY FOUR & 78/100 
PESOS (PhP998,854.78) 

Please find attached the Budget Breakdown x x x of the total package 
cost of the project. 

TERMS: 

50% down payment to be paid upon signing of conforme. 

50% balance to be paid upon completion of the project. 

f2, 

Termination of contract after signing is subject to 50% fee of the total

[...]

Manager, Stage Managers, Production Assistants, technical crew; 

b. Provision of lights and sound system for the Closing Ceremony. 

For and in consideration of the above services ARTES 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. submits a package cost of all requirements in 
the CLOSING CEREMONY amounting to SIX HUNDRED NINETY 
ONE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY NINE & 04/100 
(PhP691,189.04) 

TERMS: 

50% down payment to be paid upon signing of conforme. 

50% balance to be paid upon completion of project. 

Termination of contract after signing is. subject to 50% fee of the total 
project cost. 

Additional requirements shall be charged accordingly.

[...]

c) Provision of food for staff and production people; and 

d) Artes shall manage all coordination with the venue needed for the 
said event. 

For and in consideration of the above services ARTES 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. submits a package cost of all requirements in 
the WELCOME DINNER amounting to NINE HUNDRED SEVEN 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY SIX & 41/100 PESOS 
(Php907,776.41) 

TERMS: 

50% down payment to be paid upon signing of conforme. 

50% balance to be paid upon completion of the project. 

Termination of contract after signing is subject to 50% fee of the total 
project cost. 

Additional requirements shall be charged accordingly.

[...]

E.) Over-all direct the proceedings of the conference according to 
the approved program. 

For and in consideration of the above services ARTES 
INTERNATIONAL, INC. submits a package cost of the above 
requirements at the Conference Proper amounting to NINE HUNDRED 
NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY ONE 
99/100 PESOS (PhP997,351.99). 

Id. at 9. 

Please find attached the Budget Breakdown (See Attachment A) of the 
total package cost of the project. 

TERMS: 

50% downpayment to be paid upon signing of conforme. 

50% balance to be paid upon completion of the project. 

Termination of contract after signing is subject to 50% fee of the total

[...]

Dumdum requested authority to fund the Global Forum, as borne out by 
MEMORANDUM PMO JRP AO 10-09-2006, the relevant issuance, to wit: 

Your honor: 

1. The estimated budget for the conduct of the Global Forum on Liberty 
and Prosperity on October 18-20, 2006 at the Makati Shangri-La Hotel 
is Twenty Million Six Hundred Thousand Pesos 
(Php20,600,000.00). 

2. Of this Php20.6M estimated budget, funding support will come from 
our various development partners in the form of grant proceeds as 
follows: 

Amount of Funding Development Partner 
Support (in Php) --

17,000,000.00 JRP-FA Funds (Grant Proceeds).

[...]

Should your Honor concur, may we request that the abovementioned 
amount be charged to the JRP FA (Grant Proceeds), subject to the 
usual accounting and auditing rules and regulations. 

3. May we also request for Your Honor's approval to issue a Cash 
Advance in the amount of Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos 
(Php850,000.00) to initially cover the cost of the abovementioned 
activities and other incidental expenses to Mrs. Araceli Bayuga, Chief, 
Cash Division, Fiscal Management and Budget Office (FMBO). The 
breakdown of the cash advance are as follows: 

ACTIVITIES AMOUNT (in Php)